## TOWN OF GREENVILLE ORDINANCE NO. 2011-TR-054

## RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE SEASONAL ICE AND SNOW REMOVAL FOR THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Town Council for the Town of Greenville, Indiana, is desirous to compensate the Town of Greenville Water Utility for the use of Water Utility Employees for Seasonal Ice and Snow removal within the Corporate limits of the Town of Greenville and;

WHEREAS, the Town of Greenville has entered into a lease agreement for the use of a 2011 Chevrolet Silverado 3500HD 4WD Reg. Cab 133.7" SR Work Truck with optional equipment owned by the Greenville Water Utility, see Resolution 2011-TR-053;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The Greenville Water Utility shall submit to the Greenville Water Utility Superintendent all hours accumulated regular or overtime required for Ice and Snow removal upon the streets, alleyways and roadways of the Town of Greenville weekly. Employee shall be compensated for these hours on the next scheduled pay period by the Water Utility.
- 2. The Water Utility Superintendent shall give a copy of these payments to the Greenville Water Utility Clerk/Treasurer to produce an invoice to the Greenville Town Council at their next scheduled Monthly Meeting for approval for payment.
- 3. After approval of payment of the invoice the Town of Greenville Clerk/Treasurer shall issue a check to the Greenville Water Utility and charge amount of check as a credit against Motor Vehicle Highway Account #201001361 Snow Removal and Salt / Contractor.
- 4. The Town of Greenville Clerk/Treasurer shall have copy of the invoice marked paid along with the Town of Greenville Check Number and Date; and shall be inserted into a file marked Water Utility Employees Ice and Snow Removal reimbursement.
- 5. This Resolution authorizes the purchase of bagged salt for use in the salt spreader Boss TGS800 Tailgate Spreader, 8 Cubic Ft, Capacity {780 lbs.}, Poly Hopper, Slide in Attachment to Fit Class 4 Hitch, High Torque 12 Volt DC Motor, Feed Mechanism Feed Paddle, Independent Controls for Material Feed and Spinner Feed, Designed to Spread Sand, Salt or combination from J. Edinger & Son, Inc. authorized by Resolution 2011-WR-052.
- 6. The Greenville Water Utility Superintendent is authorized to purchase two pallets of the bagged salt from Earth First of Kentuckiana located in Greenville for storage in the Greenville Water Utility Garage. Pallets shall be charged against the Town of Greenville Account with Earth First of Kentuckiana. Pallets consist of forty nine, fifty pound bags {2,450 lbs.}. When the first pallet is close to being used a replacement pallet shall be ordered. One pallet shall be held as a back-up supply in case of a shortage. All materials purchased shall be charged as a credit against Motor Vehicle Highway Account #201001361 Snow Removal and Salt / Contractor.

## **TOWN OF GREENVILLE** ORDINANCE NO. 2011-TR-054

7. The Greenville Water Utility Superintendent is authorized to purchase two pallets of the bagged sand from Home Depot located in New Albany, Indiana for storage in the Greenville Water Utility Garage. Pallets shall be charged against the Town of Greenville Account with Home Depot. Pallets consist of fifty six, fifty pound bags {2,800 lbs.}. When the first pallet is close to being used a replacement pallet shall be ordered. One pallet shall be held as a back-up supply in case of a shortage. All materials purchased shall be charged as a credit against Motor Vehicle Highway Account #201001361 Snow Removal and Salt / Contractor.

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, INDIANA, ON THE 8th DAY OF AUGUST, 2011.

> PRESIDENT OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE, **INDIANA**

TALBOTTE RICHARDSON.

CLERK/TREASURER

PREPARED BY: RANDAL JOHNES